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Pulse information Control Burner  
   
 
During the start operation of the heater faults are detected 
with the build-in information system The LED is permantently 
lit in case of a fault Lighting is interrupted every 10 sec and 
a blinking codeis show that provides information about the 
fault This sequence will continue until the fault has been 
acknowledged ant the Control Burner has been reset 
 
     
      Legend : 

█   Long pulse 
 

▌   Short pulse 
 

Lockout after safety time ▌█ 
 

No flame detection within safety time 

Stray light interference █▐ 
 
 

Stray light during monitored phase 

Flame failure ▌▌█ 
 

Flame failure during operation 

Manual/external lockout █ █ █ █ 
 

See also locking and unlocking 
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SCHAKELKAST / PANNEAU DE COMMANDE / BEDIENFELD / CONTROL PANEL 

 
 
 
 
 

Fig NL  F D GB GA60 GA85 GA110  
 1 Branderautomaat Relais du brûleur Brennerautomat Burner relay 40.280.034 40.280.034 40.280.034 
 2 Condensator 2n2F Condensateur Kondensator Capacitor 40.300.043 40.300.043 40.300.043 
 3 Ionisatiekabel Câble d'ionisation Ionisationskabel  Ionisation cable 40.707.115 40.707.115 40.707.115 
 4 Meeraderige kabel Câble multifilaire Mehraderiges Kabel Multiple core cable 40.707.116 40.707.116 40.707.116 
 5 Kabeldoorvoer PG11 Guide pour câble PG11 Zugentlastung PG11 Cable inlet gland PG11 40.503.006 40.503.006 40.503.006 
 5a Wartelmoer PG11 Écrou de serrage PG11 Überwurfmutter PG11 Fixation nut PG11 40.202.098 40.202.098 40.202.098 
 6 Wartelplaat PG11 Plaque écrous de serrage 

PG11 
Befestigungsplatte 
PG11 

Fixation plate PG11 40.280.049 40.280.049 40.280.049 

 7 Blindstop PG11 Bouchon de blindage Abdichtungstopf PG11 Plug PG11 40.503.008 40.503.008 40.503.008 
 8 Voet branderautomaat Support relais du brûleur Sockel Brennerautomat Support burner relais 40.202.135 40.202.135 40.202.135 
 9 Verwarmingselement  Élement de chauffage Heizungselement Heating element 40.300.053 40.300.053 40.300.053 
10 Beugel verwarmings-

element 
Bride pour element de 
chauffage 

Heizungselementbügel Support heating element 40.707.101 40.707.101 40.707.101 

11 Kabelboom Câbles électriques Elektrische Drähte Cable loom 40.707.143 40.707.143 40.707.143 
12 Nippel ¼G x 6mm Raccord ¼BSPx6mm Mutter ¼BSPx6 Nut ¼BSPx6 40.250.077 40.250.077 40.250.077 
13 Snijring  Anneau  Schneidering  Pipe dive 40.250.056 40.250.056 40.250.056 
14 Wartelmoer  Écrou de serrage  Wirbel  Coupling nut  40.250.057 40.250.057 40.250.057 
15 Gastoevoerleiding Tuyau d'amenée  Gaszuführungsrohr Gas supply pipe 40.707.118 40.707.118 40.707.118 
16 Kroonstrip Domino Klemmenreihe Terminal strip 40.202.090 40.202.090 40.202.090 
17 Isolatieplaatje Plaque isolant Isolationsplatte Insulation plate 40.247.014 40.247.014 40.247.014 
18 Bevestigingsplaatje 

kroonstrip 
Plaque pour dominos Bügel Klemmenreihe Clip teminal strip 40.707.124 40.707.124 40.707.124 

19 Schakelaar  Interrupteur  Schalter  Switch  40.507.022 40.507.022 40.507.022 
20 Tule Protection Tüll Grommet 41.800.240 41.800.240 41.800.240 
21 Kabel max. thermostaat  Cable de thermostat de 

surchauffe 
Kabel STB Cable limit thermostat  40.707.142 40.707.142 40.707.142 

22 Voedingskabel 
transformator 

Câble d’allimentation 
pour transformateur 

Anschlußkabel 
Zündtrafo 

Transformer power 
supply cable 

40.245.083 40.245.083 40.245.083 

23 Transformator Transformateur  Zündtrafo Ignition transformer 40.245.078 40.245.078 40.245.078 
24 Ontstekingskabel Câble d’allumation Zündkabel Ignition cable 40.707.111 40.707.111 40.707.111 
25 Beugel kroonstrip Bride pour dominos Klemmenreihebügel Support teminal strip 40.707.042 40.707.042 40.707.042 
26 Isolatieplaatje 

kroonstrip 
Plaque isolant du 
domino 

Isolationplatte für 
Klemmenreihe 

Insulation plate for 
terminal strip 

40.506.711 40.506.711 40.506.711 

27 Kroonstrip (vr) Domino (fem) Klemmenreihe (Weibl.) Teminal strip (fem)  40.506.801 40.506.801 40.506.801 
* Motorkabel Câble de moteur Motorkabel Motor cable 40.707.057 40.707.057 40.707.057 
28 Kabeldoorvoer PG9 Guide pour câble PG9 Zugentlastung PG9 Cable inlet gland PG9 40.503.005 40.503.005 40.503.005 
28a Wartelmoer PG9 Écrou de serrrage PG9 Uberwurfmutter PG9 Fixation nut PG9 40.503.158 40.503.158 40.503.158 
30 Borgring  Anneau de sécurité Sicherungsring  Safety ring 40.257.059 40.257.059 40.257.059 
31 Verstuiverbeugel  Supp. de gicleur  Düsebügel Nozzle holder 40.707.080 40.707.039 40.707.039 
32 Tule ø50 Protection ø50 Tüll ø50 Grommet ø50 40.509.340 40.509.340 40.509.340 
33 Schakelkast Panneau de commande Bedienfeld  Control panel 40.707.023 40.707.023 40.707.023 
34 Sluitring M16 Rondelle de blocage Schließring Washer M16 40.501.677 40.501.677 40.501.677 
35 Moer 3/8G Links Écrou 3/8BSP a gauche Mutter 3/8BSP L Nut 3/8BSP L 40.257.016 40.257.016 40.257.016 
36 Gasslang Tuyau de gaz Gasschlauch Gas hose 40.250.072 40.250.072 40.250.072 
37 Slangbreukbeveiliging Protection rupture tuyau Schlauchbruchschutz Hose breakage security 40.700.044 40.700.044 40.700.044 
38 Afdichtring Joint torique Abdichtungsring Seal 40.250.074 40.250.074 40.250.074 
39 Drukregelaar  Régulateur de pression Druckregler Pressure regulator 40.700.145 40.700.145 40.700.145 
40 Kabel met stekker Câble avec prise  Kabel mit Stecker Cable with plug 40.707.136 40.707.136 40.707.136 
41 Thermostaataansluiting Connection de 

thermostat 
Thermostat- anschluss Thermostat socket 40.202.087 40.202.087 40.202.087 

42 Brugsteker Fiche court circuit Brückenstecker Bridge circuit plug 40.226.030 40.226.030 40.226.030 
43 Afdekkap  Couvercle Abdeckkappe Cover 41.215.052 41.215.052 41.215.052 
44 Verstuiver  Gicleur  Düse  Nozzle 40.707.066 40.707.067 40.710.049 
45 Koppeling Accouplement Kupplung Coupling 40.250.048 40.250.048 40.250.048 
46 Magneetventiel  Vanne magnétique  Magnetventil  Magnetic valve  40.700.039 40.700.039 40.700.039 
47 Nippel ¼ x ¼  Raccord ¼ x ¼  Nippel ¼ x ¼  Nipple ¼G x ¼G 40.504.000 40.504.000 40.504.000 
48 Nippel 3/8G L x ¼G Raccord 3/8G L x ¼G Nippel 3/8G L x ¼G Nipple 3/8G L x ¼G 40.707.117 40.707.117 40.707.117 
49 Klemplaat Plaque de serrage Klemmplatte Clamping plate 40.707.102 40.707.102 40.707.102 
50 Afdekplaat resetknop Couvercle Schutzplatte Cover reset button 40.707.104 40.707.104 40.707.104 
51 Deksel schakelkast Couvercle de panneau 

de commande 
Deckel bedienfeld Lid control box 40.707.113 40.707.113 40.707.113 
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Fig E  GA60 GA85 GA110  
 1 Caja automática del generador 40.280.047 40.280.047 40.280.047 
 2 Condensador 40.300.043 40.300.043 40.300.043 
 3 Cable de ionización 40.707.115 40.707.115 40.707.115 
 4 Cable multiple 40.707.116 40.707.116 40.707.116 
 5 Guia para cable PG 11 40.503.006 40.503.006 40.503.006 
 5a Tuerca de aprieto PG 11 40.202.098 40.202.098 40.202.098 
 6 Placa de tuercas de aprieto PG 

11 
40.280.049 40.280.049 40.280.049 

 7 Tapón de blindaje 40.503.008 40.503.008 40.503.008 
 8 Soparte de caja automática 40.202.135 40.202.135 40.202.135 
 9 Elemento de calefacción 40.300.053 40.300.053 40.300.053 
10 Brida para elemento de 

calefacción 
40.707.101 40.707.101 40.707.101 

11 Cables eléctricos 40.707.143 40.707.143 40.707.143 
12 Racor ¼ BSPx6 mm 40.250.077 40.250.077 40.250.077 
13 Anillo 40.250.056 40.250.056 40.250.056 
14 Tuerca de aprieto 40.250.057 40.250.057 40.250.057 
15 Tuberia de conducción 40.707.118 40.707.118 40.707.118 
16 Regleta de conexiones 40.202.090 40.202.090 40.202.090 
17 Placa aislante 40.247.014 40.247.014 40.247.014 
18 Placa para regletas 40.707.124 40.707.124 40.707.124 
19 Interruptor 40.507.022 40.507.022 40.507.022 
20 Protección 41.800.240 41.800.240 41.800.240 
21 Cable del termostato de 

sobrecalentamiento 
40.707.142 40.707.142 40.707.142 

22 Cable de alimentación para el 
transformador 

40.245.083 40.245.083 40.245.083 

23 Transformador 40.245.078 40.245.078 40.245.078 
24 Cable de encendido 40.707.111 40.707.111 40.707.111 
25 Brida para las regletas 40.707.042 40.707.042 40.707.042 
26 Placa aislante de regletas 40.506.711 40.506.711 40.506.711 
27 Regleta (hembra) 40.506.801 40.506.801 40.506.801 
* Cable de motor 40.707.057 40.707.057 40.707.057 
28 Guía para cable PG 9 40.503.005 40.503.005 40.503.005 
28a Tuerca de aprieto PG9 40.503.158 40.503.158 40.503.158 
30 Anillo de seguridad 40.257.059 40.257.059 40.257.059 
31 Soporte de tobera 40.707.080 40.707.039 40.707.039 
32 Protección ∅ 50 40.509.340 40.509.340 40.509.340 
33 Panel de mandos 40.707.023 40.707.023 40.707.023 
34 Arandela de bloqueo 40.501.677 40.501.677 40.501.677 
35 Tuerca 3/8 BSP a izquierdas 40.257.016 40.257.016 40.257.016 
36 Tubería del gas 40.250.072 40.250.072 40.250.272 
37 Protección contra rotura 40.700.044 40.700.044 40.700.044 
38 Junta tórica 40.250.074 40.250.074 40.250.074 
39 Regulador de presión 40.700.145 40.700.145 40.700.145 
40 Cable con enchufe 40.707.136 40.707.136 40.707.136 
41 Conexión del termostato 40.202.087 40.202.087 40.202.087 
42 Clavija corta-circuito 40.226.030 40.226.030 40.226.030 
43 Tapa 41.215.052 41.215.052 41.215.052 
44 Tobera 40.707.066 40.707.067 40.710.049 
45 A coplamiento 40.250.048 40.250.048 40.250.048 
46 Válvula magnética 40.700.039 40.700.039 40.700.039 
47 Racor de ¼ x ¼ 40.504.000 40.504.000 40.504.000 
48 Racor de 3/8 GL x ¼ G 40.707.117 40.707.117 40.707.117 
49 Placa de cierre 40.707.102 40.707.102 40.707.102 
50 Tapa 40.707.104 40.707.104 40.707.104 
51 Tapa del panel de mandos 40.707.113 40.707.113 40.707.113 
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GA 60 / 85 / 110 

Fig. NL F E D GB GA 60 GA 85 GA 110 

60 Handgreep Leviér de manip. Mancera de 
transporte 

Handgriff Grip 40.707.090 40.707.090 40.710.035 

61 Bovenschaal Couvercle sup. Tapa superior Oberdeckel  Upper cover 40.707.172 40.707.172 40.710.172 
62 Condensator Condensateur Condensador Kondensator Capacitor 41.000.173 41.000.173 --- 
63 Aanzuigrooster  Grille d'aspiration Rejilla de 

aspiración 
Ansauggitter Inlet grill --- --- 40.710.099 

64 O-ring ø7,65 x 
ø1,78 

Joint ø7,65 x ø1,78 Junta ∅ 7’65 x ∅ 
1’78 

Abdichtungsringø
7,65 x ø1,78 

Seal ø7,65 x 
ø1,78 

40.509.722 40.509.722 40.509.722 

65 Ventilatorhuis  Logement du 
ventilateur 

Alojamiento del 
ventilador 

Ventilatorgehäuse Fan housing 40.745.035 40.745.035 40.745.023 

66 Kroonstrip (man)  Bande de 
connection (mas) 

Regleta de 
conexión (macho) 

Klemmenreihe 
(man) 

Terminal strip 
(male)  

40.506.802 40.506.802 40.506.802 

69 Ventilator  Ventilateur Ventilador Ventilator  Fan 40.745.040 40.745.040 40.745.040 
70 Hitteschild Bouclier thermiq. Escudo térmico Hitzeschild Heat shield 40.707.017 40.707.017 --- 
71= 
 3 

Ionisatiekabel  Câble d'ionisat.  Cable de 
ionización 

Ionisationskabel  Ionisation cable 40.707.115 40.707.115 40.707.115 

72=
24 

Ontstekingskabel Câble d’allumation Cable de 
encendido 

Zündkabel Ignition cable 40.707.111 40.707.111 40.707.111 

73 Kabelklem Rajah 
ø6,35 

Griffe de serrage 
Rajah ø6,35 

Grapa de presión 
rajah ∅ 6’35 

Kabelklemme 
Rajah ø6,35 

Cable clamp 
Rajah ø6,35 

40.506.851 40.506.851 40.506.851 

74 Beschermslang Tuyeau de 
protection 

Tubería de 
protección 

Schutzschlauch Protection hose 00.003.212 00.003.212 00.003.212 

75 Aansluitbol 
Rajah M3x6,35 

Connection sphéri-
que Rajah M3x6,35 

Conexión esférica 
rajah M 3 x 6’35 

Verbindungs-
kugel Rajah 
M3x6,35 

Ball connector 
Rajah M3x6,35 

40.506.877 40.506.877 40.506.877 

76 Ionisatie 
elektrode 

Electrode 
d'ionisation 

Electrodo de 
ionización 

Ionisations- 
elektrode 

Ionisation 
electrode 

40.300.048 40.300.048 40.300.048 

77 Ontstekings-
elektrode 

Electrode 
d'allumation 

Electrodo de 
encendido 

Zündelektrode Ignition 
electrode 

40.710.046 40.710.046 40.710.046 

78 Branderpijp Tube de brûleur Tubo de 
quemador 

Brennerrohr Burner pipe 40.707.029 40.707.029 40.710.101 

79 Stralingsplaat  Plaque de 
rayonnement 

Placa de 
irradiación 

Strahlungsplatte  Radiation plate 40.707.107 40.707.107 40.710.092 

80 Afstandsbus Douille d'écart.  Guía de 
separación 

Distanzbüchse Distance tube 41.900.637 41.900.637 41.900.637 

81 Brandermantel Virole de brûleur Virola del 
quemador 

Brennermantel Burner jacket 40.710.084 40.710.084 40.710.084 

82 Deksel  Couvercle Tapa Deckel  Cover 40.710.033 40.710.033 40.710.033 
83 Schroef M5x90 Vis M5x90 Tornillo M 5 x 90 Schraube M5x90 Screw M5x90 40.500.378 40.500.378 40.500.378 
84 Uitblaasrooster Grille de soufflage Rejilla de salida Ausblasgitter Blowing grill 40.707.043 40.707.043 40.710.013 
85 Oogbout Piton Cáncamo Ringschraube Screw eye 40.501.929 40.501.929 40.501.924 
86 Verbrandings-

kamer 
Chambre de 
combustion 

Cámara de 
combustión 

Brennkammer Combustion 
chamber 

40.707.021 40.707.021 40.710.015 

87 Koelmantel  Virole de 
refroidissement 

Virola de 
refrigeración 

Kühlmantel  Cooling jacket 40.707.036 40.707.036 --- 

88 Gril beugel Support du grille Soporte de rejilla Gitterstütze Grill support --- --- 40.710.025 
89 Luchtgeleider Conducteur d’air Conductor de aire Leitungsblech Air guiding strip 40.707.022 40.707.022 --- 
90 Max. thermostaat  Thermostat de 

surchauffe 
Termostato de 
sobrecalentamient
o 

STB Limit thermostat 41.00.206 41.00.206 41.00.206 

92 Capillair beugel Bride pour capilaire Brida para capilar Kapalairbügel Capillair 
support 

40.707.110 40.707.110 40.707.110 

93 Steun verbran-
dingskamer 

Support du chambre 
de combustion 

Soporte de 
cámara de 
combustion 

Stütze 
Brennerkammer 

Support 
combustion 
chamber 

--- --- 40.257.045 

94 Ophangoog Crochet de 
suspension 

Gancho de 
suspensión 

Aufhängehaken Lifting lug --- --- 99.084.749 

95 Steun Support Soporte Stütze  Support 40.707.053 40.707.053 40.710.020 
96 Onderschaal Couvercle inf.  Tapa inferior Unterteil Lower cover 40.707.071 40.707.071 40.710.169 
97 As  Essieu  Eje Achse Shaft 40.707.049 40.707.049 40.710.040 
98 Wiel  Roue  Rueda Rad Wheel 40.202.142 40.202.142 41.800.129 
99 Borgring  Anneau de fixation Anillo de fijación Sicherungsring  Wheel lock ring 40.202.101 40.202.101 40.202.101 
100 Kap Capot Tapa-cubos Haube Cap 40.202.102 40.202.102 40.202.102 
101 Nippel W21,8 x 

¼ G 
Raccord  W21,8 x 
¼ g 

Racor W21,8 x  
¼ g 

Nippel W21,8 x 
¼ G 

Nipple W21,8 x 
¼ G 

40.252.259 40.252.259 40.252.259 

102 Wartelnippel Ecrou de raccord Tornillo racor Überwurfnippel Coupling nipple 40.252.261 40.252.261 40.252.261 
103 Gas 

snelkoppeling 
Accouplement 
rapide 

Enganche rapido Gas 
Schnelkuplung 

Gas quick 
coupling 

40.252.258 40.252.258 40.252.258 

104 Wartel 3/8 
KNLKS 

Raccord KNLKS Racor KNLKS Nippel KNLKS Nipple KNLKS 40.252.260 40.252.260 40.252.260 

105 Slangklem Joint de tuyau Junta de tubo Schlauchklemme Hose clamp 40.509.152 40.509.152 40.509.152 


